

## CITY OF UNION CITY COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### **ORDINANCE 2019-2**

# ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 4 "ADMINISTRATION OF GOVERNMENT" ARTICLE XIII OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY ENTITLED "POLICE DEPARTMENT"

WHEREAS, the City has established regulations and fees for off-duty police details; and

WHEREAS, Section 4-77 "Off-Duty details" sets forth the that the Chief of Police Establishes regulations for coordination, control and scheduling of the off-duty details; and

WHEREAS, private parties are able to hire Union City police officers for security and other such duties; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to charge a fee for the private use of the City's Police Officers; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the procedure for the collection of fees would be more efficient if the fees were paid upon scheduling of the detail work; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City wishes to amend this Chapter to require that the fees for off duty police details be paid upon scheduling of the service being provided.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** that the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Union City, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey do hereby amend the ordinance as follows:

## **SECTION ONE**

Chapter 4 Section 4-77 "Off-duty details" is hereby amended to add the following paragraph:

(E.) All fees for off-duty police details must be paid upon scheduling of the detail.

### **SECTION TWO:**

<u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Ordinance is held to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, in whole or in part, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remaining terms and provisions of this Ordinance.

#### **SECTION THREE:**

**Repealer**. To the extent that any provision of the Code of the City of Union City is found to conflict with this Ordinance, in whole or in part, this Ordinance shall control.

Commissioners	Yea	Nay	Abstain/Present	Absent
Lucio P. Fernandez	X			
Wendy A. Grullon	X			
Celin J. Valdivia	*			
Maryury A. Martinetti	X			
Mayor Brian P. Stack	X			

BRIAN P. STACK, Mayor

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the City of Union City Board of Commissioners, introduced on July 23, 2019 and was further considered and adopted after a Public Hearing on August 7, 2019 at the Sara M. Gilmore, 1600 Kerrigan Avenue, Union City, New Jersey.

INTRODUCED:

July 23, 2019

ADOPTED:

August 7, 2019

Attest:

ERÍN KNOEDLER, City Clerk

[Seal]